RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, URGING MIAMI-DADE COUNTY TO PROVIDE THE MIAMI BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT WITH, OR ACCESS TO. A COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF BENCH WARRANTS ISSUED FOR MIAMI BEACH CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS ON A DAILY BASIS, TO INCLUDE RELEVANT DETAILS SUCH AS THE DEFENDANTS' NAMES, ADDRESSES, CHARGES, AND ANY ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION, IN ORDER TO ENHANCE THE CITY'S ABILITY TO APPREHEND SUCH INDIVIDUALS AND FULFILL ITS DUTY TO UPHOLD PUBLIC SAFETY AND HOLD CRIMINAL VIOLATORS ACCOUNTABLE: AND FURTHER, DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY MAYOR, THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT, THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CLERK OF THE COURTS, THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT AND ANY APPROPRIATE STAKEHOLDERS, URGING THEIR FULL SUPPORT AND COLLABORATION IN IMPLEMENTING THIS IMPORTANT INITIATIVE.

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Beach is committed to ensuring public safety and upholding the law within its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the safety and well-being of the residents and visitors of Miami Beach is of paramount importance; and

WHEREAS, bench warrants may be issued by the court when an individual fails to appear for a scheduled court date or violates the terms of their release; and

WHEREAS, the timely execution of bench warrants and apprehension of criminal defendants is crucial for maintaining public safety and the integrity of the criminal justice system by ensuring that individuals facing criminal charges are brought to justice; and

WHEREAS, the Miami Beach Police Department plays a vital role in maintaining law and order within the City, and having immediate access to accurate and up-to-date information about bench warrants is essential for effective law enforcement efforts: and

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County, under whose jurisdiction the City falls, maintains the records of bench warrants issued for defendants arrested in the City of Miami Beach for all felony and misdemeanor cases; and

WHEREAS, cooperation and information sharing between municipalities and local law enforcement agencies is essential to many law enforcement endeavors and protecting the community; and

WHEREAS, access to accurate and up-to-date bench warrant information for Miami Beach criminal defendants with outstanding bench warrants would significantly enhance the City's ability to apprehend such individuals and fulfill its duty to uphold public safety; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the critical role of Miami-Dade County as a key partner in addressing criminal activities within its boundaries; and

WHEREAS, the City hereby expresses its willingness to collaborate with Miami-Dade County in instituting any necessary measures or protocol in order to implement this Resolution and facilitate the smooth and secure sharing of information; and

WHEREAS, this item was heard and received a unanimous favorable recommendation at the June 21, 2023 Public Safety and Neighborhood Quality of Life Committee meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby urge Miami-Dade County to provide the Miami Beach Police Department with, or access to, a comprehensive list of bench warrants issued for Miami Beach criminal defendants on a daily basis, to include relevant details such as the defendants' names, addresses, charges, and any additional pertinent information, in order to enhance the City's ability to apprehend such individuals and fulfill its duty to uphold public safety and hold criminal violators accountable; and further, directing the City Clerk to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Miami-Dade County Board of County Commissioners, the Miami-Dade County Mayor, the Miami-Dade County Police Department, the Miami-Dade County Clerk of the Courts, the Miami-Dade County Information Technology Department and any other appropriate stakeholders, urging their full support and collaboration in implementing this important initiative.

PASSED and ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023.
ATTEST:		
	Dan Gelber, Mayor	
Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk		
(Sponsored by Commissioner Steven Me and co-sponsored by Commissioner Alex		

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION

City Attorney

Date

Dale